

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**VICTOR FUENTES, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly
situated,**

PLAINTIFF,

v.

**JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL,
INC.,**

DEFENDANT.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:18-CV-05174-AB

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND AWARD
OF ATTORNEY'S FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE
AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION 3

A. The Alleged Antitrust Violations 3

B. Procedural History 4

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 6

IV. Notice Plan 7

V. The Settlement Should Be Finally Approved as Fair, Reasonable and Adequate 9

A. Standard for Final Approval 9

B. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2) 10

1. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 10

2. The Relief Provided is Adequate, Taking Into Account the Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors 12

3. The Settlement’s Allocation Plan Treats Class Members Equitably 12

4. Class Representative and Counsel are Adequate 13

C. The Settlement Satisfies the Girsh Factors for Fairness, Reasonableness, and Adequacy 14

1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation 14

2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 15

3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of the Discovery Completed 15

4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages and Certifying a Nationwide Class through Trial 16

5. The Ability of Jiffy Lube to Withstand a Greater Judgment 17

6. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation... 18

VI. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements for Class Certification at the Settlement Stage 19

A. Rule 23(a)’s Requirements Are Satisfied 19

B. Rule 23(b)(3) is Satisfied 20

C. The Proposed Method for Distributing Notice is Effective 21

VII. The Request for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Service Award Should Be Approved 22

A.	The <i>Gunter</i> Factors Support Approval	24
1.	<i>The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement</i>	24
2.	<i>The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections by Members of the Class to the Settlement Terms and/or Fees Requested by Counsel</i>	25
3.	<i>The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved</i>	25
4.	<i>The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation</i>	26
5.	<i>The Risk of Nonpayment</i>	26
6.	<i>The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Plaintiffs’ Counsel</i> ...	27
7.	<i>Awards in Similar Cases</i>	27
B.	The <i>Prudential</i> Factors Also Support Awarding a 25% Fee	28
1.	<i>Value of Benefits Attributable to the Efforts of Class Counsel as Opposed to the Efforts of Other Groups</i>	28
2.	<i>The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated Had The Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Arrangement at the Time Counsel was Retained</i>	29
3.	<i>Any “Innovative” Terms of Settlement</i>	29
C.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee	29
D.	The Requested Expenses Are Reasonable	30
E.	The Requested Service Award is Reasonable	31
VIII.	Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altnor v. Preferred Freezer Services, Inc.</i> , 197 F.Supp.3d 746 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	31, 32
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Baez-Medina v. Judge Group, Inc.</i> , No. 21-3534, 2023 WL 4633503 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2023)	32
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minnesota Mining & Mfg. Co.)</i> , 513 F.Supp.2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	32
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-905, 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	31
<i>Caddick v. Tasty Baking Co.</i> , No. 2:19-CV-02106-JDW, 2021 WL 4989587 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2021)	32
<i>Conrad v. Jimmy John's Franchise, LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-00133-NJR, 2021 WL 3268339.....	16
<i>Copley v. Evolution Well Services Operating, LLC</i> , No. 2:20-CV-01442-CCW, 2023 WL 1878581 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2023).....	32
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald's USA, LLC</i> , 81 F.4th 699 (7th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald's USA, LLC</i> , No. 17 C, 4857, 2021 WL 3187668	16
<i>Deslandes v. McDonald's USA, LLC</i> , No. 17 C, 4857, 2022 WL 2316187 (N.D. Ill. June 28, 2022).....	16, 17
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995)	9

Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022) 23

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 2

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) 23

Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 31

Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20)..... 24

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 24

In re Aetna Sec. Litig.,
No. MDL 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) 18

In re AT&T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) 23, 29

In re Auto Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 6248154 (E.D. Pa. May 11, 2004) 10

In re Auto Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig., MDI No. 1426,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29162, at *35-36 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 13) 30

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 10, 24

In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 32

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 18

In re Fasteners Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 296954 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 27) 26, 27, 30

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 25, 27, 31

In re Gen. Motors Corp.,
55 F.3d (3d Cir. 1995) 3, 27

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
479 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) 23

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F.Supp.2d 16

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
504 F. Supp. 2d 38 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 18

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Inj. Litig.,
821 F.3d (3d Cir. 2016) 11, 21

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) passim

In re Rite Aid Corp. Securities Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 30

In re Viropharma Inc., Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan 25)..... passim

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 10

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
423 Fed. Appx. 131, (3d Cir. 2011)..... 30

Moore v. GMAC Mortg.,
2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19) 29

Myers v. Jani-King of Philadelphia,
No. 09-1738, 2019 WL 4034736 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2019) 32

Ortiz v. Fiberboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 19

<i>Pennwalt Corp. v. Plough</i> , 676 F.2d 77 (3d Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.</i> , No. CV 18-4205, 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)	9
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Utah Retirement Systems</i> , 2022 WL 118104 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12)	3, 27
<i>Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa Sept. 16)	20
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §1	4, 19
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)	21
Rule 23	22
Rule 23(b)(3)	20, 21
Rule 23(c)(3)	21
Rule 23(e)(2)(B)	11
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)	12, 15
Rule 23(e)(3)	12
